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HOUSE COMMITTEE ON  
TRANSPORTATION AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

 
April 08, 2013 Hearing Room E 
3:00 PM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Tobias Read, Chair 

Rep. Chris Gorsek, Vice-Chair 
Rep. Cliff Bentz, Vice-Chair 
Rep. Kevin Cameron 
Rep. Margaret Doherty 
Rep. John Lively 
Rep. Caddy McKeown 
Rep. Nancy Nathanson 
Rep. Julie Parrish 

 
MEMBER EXCUSED: Rep. John Davis 
 
 
STAFF PRESENT: Troy Rayburn, Committee Administrator 

Cathy Clark, Committee Assistant 
 
 
MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: HB 2323 – Work Session 
 HB 2330 – Work Session 
 HB 2301 – Work Session 
 HB 2696 – Public Hearing 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recording Log 
 

3:05:12 PM Meeting Called to Order by Chair Read 
3:05:15 PM Chair Read 
 
3:06:02 PM HB 2323 - Work Session 
3:06:04 PM {Exhibit} 1: Troy Rayburn, Committee Administrator 
3:06:56 PM Chair Read 
3:07:18 PM MOTION: VICE-CHAIR BENTZ MOVES TO ADOPT THE -2 

AMENDMENTS 
3:07:30 PM Chair Read 
3:07:35 PM VOTE: 8-0-2 
3:07:36 PM AYES: CAMERON, DOHERTY, LIVELY, MCKEOWN, NATHANSON, 

BENTZ, GORSEK, READ 
3:07:37 PM EXCUSED: DAVIS, PARRISH 
3:07:41 PM MOTION: VICE-CHAIR BENTZ MOVES HB 2323 DO PASS AS 

AMENDED WITH SUBSEQUENT REFERRAL TO WAYS AND MEANS 
BY PRIOR REFERENCE 
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3:07:50 PM Chair Read 
3:08:00 PM Vice-Chair Bentz 
3:08:51 PM Chair Read 
3:09:00 PM Paul Grove, Government Relations Manager, Business Oregon 
3:09:12 PM Vice-Chair Bentz 
3:09:45 PM Chair Read 
3:09:49 PM VOTE: 8-0-2 
3:09:54 PM AYES: CAMERON, DOHERTY, LIVELY, MCKEOWN, NATHANSON, 

BENTZ, GORSEK, READ 
3:09:57 PM EXCUSED: DAVIS, PARRISH 
 
3:10:01 PM HB 2330 - Work Session 
3:10:03 PM {Exhibit} 2: Troy Rayburn, Committee Administrator 
3:10:50 PM Chair Read 
3:11:05 PM Rayburn 
3:11:21 PM Chair Read 
3:11:32 PM Rayburn 
3:11:40 PM Chair Read 
3:12:10 PM MOTION: VICE-CHAIR BENTZ MOVES TO ADOPT THE -2 

AMENDMENTS 
3:12:12 PM VOTE: 9-0-1 
3:12:14 PM AYES: CAMERON, DOHERTY, LIVELY, MCKEOWN, NATHANSON, 

PARRISH, BENTZ, GORSEK,  READ 
3:12:20 PM EXCUSED: DAVIS 
3:12:26 PM MOTION: VICE-CHAIR BENTZ MOVES HB 2330 DO PASS AS 

AMENDED WITH SUBSEQUENT REFERRAL TO WAYS AND MEANS 
3:12:39 PM Chair Read 
3:12:42 PM VOTE: 9-0-1 
3:12:44 PM AYES: CAMERON, DOHERTY, LIVELY, MCKEOWN, NATHANSON, 

PARRISH, BENTZ, GORSEK, READ 
3:12:50 PM EXCUSED: DAVIS 
 
3:12:56 PM HB 2301 - Work Session 
3:13:00 PM {Exhibit} 3: Troy Rayburn, Committee Administrator 
3:13:43 PM Chair Read 
3:14:16 PM Rep. Cameron 
3:14:22 PM Chair Read 
3:14:26 PM MOTION: VICE-CHAIR BENTZ MOVES TO ADOPT THE -3 

AMENDMENTS 
3:14:39 PM VOTE: 9-0-1 
3:14:41 PM AYES: CAMERON, DOHERTY, LIVELY, MCKEOWN, NATHANSON, 

PARRISH, BENTZ, GORSEK, READ 
3:14:42 PM EXCUSED: DAVIS 
3:14:43 PM MOTION: VICE-CHAIR BENTZ MOVES HB 2301 DO PASS AS 

AMENDED WITH SUBSEQUENT REFERRAL TO WAYS AND MEANS 
3:15:08 PM Rep. Parrish 
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3:15:39 PM Chair Read 
3:16:19 PM Rep. Parrish 
3:16:38 PM Vice-Chair Bentz 
3:17:36 PM Chair Read 
3:17:39 PM Rep. Cameron 
3:18:25 PM Chair Read 
3:18:40 PM VOTE: 9-0-1 
3:18:42 PM AYES: CAMERON, DOHERTY, LIVELY, MCKEOWN, NATHANSON, 

PARRISH, BENTZ, GORSEK, READ 
3:18:44 PM EXCUSED: DAVIS 
 
3:18:54 PM HB 2696 - Public Hearing 
3:19:05 PM Chair Read 
3:19:11 PM {Exhibit} 4: Troy Rayburn, Committee Administrator 
3:19:29 PM Chair Read 
3:19:58 PM Senator Larry George, Senate District 13 
3:22:48 PM Chair Read 
3:23:01 PM Sen. George 
3:24:06 PM Chair Read 
3:24:10 PM Rep. Cameron 
3:24:19 PM Chair Read 
3:24:22 PM Rep. Jim Thompson, House District 23 
3:27:53 PM Rep. Jim Weidner, House District 24 
3:30:49 PM Chair Read 
3:31:00 PM John Charles, President, Cascade Policy Institute 
3:33:11 PM Chair Read 
3:33:55 PM {Exhibit} 5: Philip Martinson, P.E., Civil Engineer; Co-owner, Coastal 

Parkway LLC 
3:37:09 PM Robert Youngman, resident, Newberg, Oregon; co-owner, Coastal 

Parkway LLC 
3:40:51 PM Randall Pozdena, transportation economist, Portland, Oregon (by 

telephone) 
3:40:54 PM Chair Read 
3:40:59 PM Pozdena 
3:44:41 PM Chair Read 
3:45:18 PM Rayburn 
3:46:42 PM {Exhibit} 6-7: Janet Carlson, Commissioner, Marion County 
3:47:42 PM Patti Milne, Commissioner, Marion County 
3:51:00 PM Chair Read 
3:51:01 PM Sam Brentano, Commissioner, Marion County 
3:52:09 PM Chair Read 
3:52:46 PM Mary Stern, Commissioner, Yamhill County; President, Association of 

Oregon Counties 
3:57:08 PM Craig Pope, Commissioner, Polk County; member, Mid Willamette Area 

Commission on Transportation 
3:58:49 PM Chair Read 
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3:59:08 PM {Exhibit} 8: James Whitty, Program Manager, Oregon Innovative 
Partnerships, Oregon Department of Transportation 

4:01:33 PM Chair Read 
4:01:34 PM Vice-Chair Bentz 
4:03:55 PM Whitty 
4:04:00 PM Vice-Chair Bentz 
4:04:36 PM Whitty 
4:05:42 PM Vice-Chair Bentz 
4:06:13 PM Whitty 
4:06:27 PM Chair Read 
4:07:24 PM Whitty 
4:07:25 PM Chair Read 
4:08:35 PM {Exhibit} 9-10: Benjamin Williams, President, Friends of French Prairie 
4:10:54 PM Chair Read 
4:10:58 PM Bill Wettstein, resident, Aurora, Oregon 
4:12:32 PM Chair Read 
4:12:42 PM Rep. Cameron 
4:12:46 PM Chair Read 
4:13:22 PM {Exhibit} 11: Jerry Mullen, farmer, St. Paul, Oregon 
4:15:37 PM {Exhibit} 12: Greg Leo, City of Wilsonville 
4:18:05 PM {Exhibit} 13: Steve Manners, Mayor, St. Paul 
4:20:56 PM Vice-Chair Bentz 
4:21:04 PM Leo 
4:21:29 PM Chair Read 
4:21:54 PM Sid Friedman, President, Friends of Yamhill County 
4:23:02 PM Chair Read 
4:23:10 PM John Zielinski, farm owner, Marion County; President, Marion County 

Farm Bureau 
4:25:50 PM {Exhibit} 14: Brenda Kirsch, farmer, Marion County; board member, 

Marion County Farm Bureau 
4:26:50 PM Chair Read 
4:27:15 PM Ian Tolleson, Governmental Affairs Associate, Oregon Farm Bureau 
4:28:30 PM {Exhibit} 15: Angelo Spada, owner, A & R Spada Farms, LLC 
4:29:28 PM Chair Read 
4:29:35 PM {Exhibit} 16: Daniel Mullen, farmer, St. Paul; volunteer firefighter, St. Paul 

Fire District 
4:30:46 PM Chair Read 
4:31:09 PM Roger Beyer, Oregon Dairy Farmers Association 
4:33:21 PM {Exhibit} 17: Marcie Garritt, chair, St. Paul Planning Commission 
4:36:36 PM Chair Read 
4:36:41 PM {Exhibit} 18: Dan Keeley, farmer, St. Paul; civil engineer 
4:36:43 PM {Exhibit} 19: witness registration 
4:36:44 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
4:36:46 PM {Exhibit} 20: Catherine Anderson, resident, St. Paul, Oregon 
4:36:46 PM {Exhibit} 21: Larry Anderson, resident, Newberg, Oregon 
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4:36:47 PM {Exhibit} 22: Mark Anderson, resident, St. Paul, Oregon 
4:36:48 PM {Exhibit} 23: Werner Brandt, resident, Salem, Oregon 
4:36:49 PM {Exhibit} 24: Bruce Breckenridge, resident, Happy Valley, Oregon 
4:36:50 PM {Exhibit} 25: Tani Brentano, resident, St. Paul, Oregon 
4:36:51 PM {Exhibit} 26: Lyle Brooks, resident, Aurora, Oregon 
4:36:52 PM {Exhibit} 27: Tony Brooks, resident, Molalla, Oregon 
4:36:53 PM {Exhibit} 28: Jean Baecher Brown, resident, Portland, Oregon 
4:36:54 PM {Exhibit} 29: Brenna Burke, resident, West Linn, Oregon 
4:36:55 PM {Exhibit} 30: Ron Burke, resident, Newberg, Oregon 
4:36:56 PM {Exhibit} 31: Alice Eileen Buyserie, resident, St. Paul, Oregon 
4:36:57 PM {Exhibit} 32: Jeff Buyserie, resident, Salem, Oregon 
4:36:58 PM {Exhibit} 33: Melissa Buyserie, resident, Salem, Oregon 
4:36:59 PM {Exhibit} 34: Jane Carlsen, resident, Newberg, Oregon 
4:37:00 PM {Exhibit} 35: City of St. Paul, Oregon 
4:37:01 PM {Exhibit} 36: Ryan Coons, resident, San Diego, California 
4:37:02 PM {Exhibit} 37: Sarah Deumling, resident, Rickreall, Oregon 
4:37:03 PM {Exhibit} 38: Karrie Duckworth, resident, West Linn, Oregon 
4:37:03 PM {Exhibit} 39: Kristin Fintel, resident, Newberg, Oregon 
4:37:04 PM {Exhibit} 40: Bill Gooding, resident, St. Paul, Oregon 
4:37:05 PM {Exhibit} 41: Wayne Gooding, resident, Oregon City, Oregon 
4:37:05 PM {Exhibit} 42: Jennifer Greaves, resident, St. Paul, Oregon 
4:37:06 PM {Exhibit} 43: Thomas Gressler, resident, St. Paul, Oregon 
4:37:07 PM {Exhibit} 44: Bill Halter, resident, Aurora, Oregon 
4:37:08 PM {Exhibit} 45: Noel Hanlon, resident, Aurora, Oregon 
4:37:09 PM {Exhibit} 46: Sara Harris, resident, Madras, Oregon 
4:37:10 PM {Exhibit} 47: Kathleen Hiller, resident, Woodburn, Oregon 
4:37:11 PM {Exhibit} 48: Stanley Hiller, resident, Woodburn, Oregon 
4:37:12 PM {Exhibit} 49: Erin Horan, resident, Dayton, Washington 
4:37:13 PM {Exhibit} 50: Dana Illo, resident, Vashon, Washington 
4:37:14 PM {Exhibit} 51: Catherine Johnson, resident, Vashon, Washington 
4:37:15 PM {Exhibit} 52: Daniel C. Keeley, civil engineer, St. Paul, Oregon; JoAnn 

Keeley, farmer, St. Paul, Oregon 
4:37:16 PM {Exhibit} 53: Keith Kimsey, resident, Salem, Oregon 
4:37:17 PM {Exhibit} 54: Karen Kinnett, resident, Salem, Oregon 
4:37:18 PM {Exhibit} 55: Jennifer Koch, resident, St. Paul, Oregon 
4:37:19 PM {Exhibit} 56: Maura Koehler-Hanlon, resident, San Francisco, California 
4:37:20 PM {Exhibit} 57: Peter Koehler, resident, Aurora, Oregon 
4:37:21 PM {Exhibit} 58: Paterese Livaudais, resident, St. Paul, Oregon 
4:37:22 PM {Exhibit} 59: Justin Lopez, resident, Aurora, Oregon 
4:37:23 PM {Exhibit} 60: Philip McCarthy, resident, Newberg, Oregon 
4:37:24 PM {Exhibit} 61: Steven McCoy, Farm and Forest Staff Attorney, 1000 Friends 

of Oregon 
4:37:25 PM {Exhibit} 62: Patrick McElligott, resident, Dayton, Oregon 
4:37:26 PM [Exhibit} 63: Leslie Moguil, resident, Lehigh Acres, Florida 
4:37:27 PM {Exhibit} 64: Nancy Murphy, resident, Vashon, Washington 
4:37:28 PM {Exhibit} 65: Asit Patel, resident. St. Paul, Oregon 
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4:37:29 PM {Exhibit} 66: Richard Patston, resident, St. Paul, Oregon 
4:37:30 PM {Exhibit} 67: Steve Pierson, resident, St. Paul, Oregon 
4:37:31 PM {Exhibit} 68: Traci Rader, resident, St. Paul, Oregon 
4:37:32 PM {Exhibit} 69: Sylvia Rami, resident, Roseville, Minnesota 
4:37:33 PM {Exhibit} 70: Marlin Rasmussen, resident, St. Paul, Oregon 
4:37:34 PM {Exhibit} 71: Laura Saxon, resident, Morriston, Florida 
4:37:35 PM {Exhibit} 72: Don Schellenberg, resident, Dallas, Oregon 
4:37:36 PM {Exhibit} 73: Kevin Schindler, resident, St. Paul, Oregon 
4:37:37 PM {Exhibit} 74: Linda Seeley, resident, San Luis Obispo, California 
4:37:38 PM {Exhibit} 75: Terra Senter, resident, Jericho, Vermont 
4:37:39 PM {Exhibit} 76: Maurice Smith, resident, St. Paul, Oregon 
4:37:40 PM {Exhibit} 77: Dr. Joseph Snyder, veterinarian, Portland, Oregon 
4:37:41 PM {Exhibit} 78: Lori Southerland, resident, Woodburn, Oregon 
4:37:42 PM {Exhibit} 79: Joan Spada, farmer, St. Paul, Oregon 
4:37:43 PM {Exhibit} 80: Kevin Spada, resident, St. Paul, Oregon 
4:37:44 PM {Exhibit} 81: Clarence Spink, resident, Eugene, Oklahoma 
4:37:45 PM {Exhibit} 82: Matt Staten, resident, Salem, Oregon 
4:37:46 PM {Exhibit} 83: Jack Stevens, resident, Sheridan, Oregon 
4:37:47 PM {Exhibit} 84: Andrea Stoddard, resident, Beavercreek, Oregon 
4:37:48 PM {Exhibit} 85: John Stoddard, resident, Beavercreek, Oregon 
4:37:49 PM {Exhibit} 86: Christine Stott, resident, Burns, Oregon 
4:37:50 PM {Exhibit} 87: Bill Vincent, resident, Harrisburg, Oregon 
4:37:51 PM {Exhibit} 88: Ann Watters, resident, Salem, Oregon 
4:37:52 PM {Exhibit} 89: Twila M. Wettstein, resident, Aurora, Oregon 
4:37:53 PM {Exhibit} 90: Jennifer Williams, resident, Vashon, Washington 
4:37:54 PM {Exhibit} 91: Erika Wilmes, resident, St. Paul, Oregon 
4:37:55 PM {Exhibit} 92: Anne Wylie, resident, St. Paul, Oregon 
4:37:56 PM {Exhibit} 93: Hunter Wylie, resident, St. Paul, Oregon 
4:37:57 PM {Exhibit} 94: Zielinski family, farmers, St. Paul, Oregon 
4:37:58 PM {Exhibit} 95: James and Carolyn Zielinski, farmers, St. Paul, Oregon 
4:37:59 PM {Exhibit} 96: Oregon Citizens Lobby 
4:38:00 PM  {Exhibit} 97: Friends of French Prairie 
4:40:31 PM Chair Read 
4:41:15 PM Meeting Adjourned by Chair Read 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 

Exhibit Summary 
 

3:06:03 PM {Exhibit} 1: HB 2323, -2 amendments, staff, 26 pp 
3:10:03 PM {Exhibit} 2: HB 2330, -2 amendments, staff, 1 p 
3:13:33 PM {Exhibit} 3: HB 2301, -3 amendments, staff, 4 pp 
3:33:57 PM {Exhibit} 4: HB 2696, testimony summary, staff, 6 pp 
3:46:42 PM {Exhibit} 5: HB 2696, written testimony, Philip Martinson, 2 pp 
3:46:42 PM {Exhibit} 6: HB 2696, written testimony, Marion County Commissioners, 1 

p 
3:59:08 PM {Exhibit} 7: HB 2696, written testimony, Janet Carlson, 8 pp 
4:08:35 PM {Exhibit} 8: HB 2696, written testimony, James Whitty, 2 pp 



HTED 
April 08, 2013 

Page 7 of 8 

This recording log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules.  For complete contents, refer to the digital audio recording. 

4:08:35 PM {Exhibit} 9: HB 2696, report, Ben Williams, 10 pp 
4:13:22 PM {Exhibit} 10: HB 2696, written testimony, Ben Williams, 2 pp 
4:15:37 PM {Exhibit} 11: HB 2696, written testimony, Jerry Mullen, 1 p 
4:18:05 PM {Exhibit} 12: HB 2696, written testimony of Tim Knapp, Greg Leo, 4 pp 
4:25:50 PM {Exhibit} 13: HB 2696, written testimony, Steve Manners, 3 pp 
4:28:30 PM {Exhibit} 14: HB 2696, written testimony, Brenda Kirsch, 1 p 
4:29:35 PM {Exhibit} 15: HB 2696, written testimony, Angelo Spada, 2 pp 
4:33:21 PM {Exhibit} 16: HB 2696, written testimony, Daniel Mullen, 1 p 
4:36:42 PM {Exhibit} 17: HB 2696, written testimony, Marcie Garritt, 1 p 
4:36:43 PM {Exhibit} 18: HB 2696, written testimony, Dan Keeley, 1 p 
4:36:45 PM {Exhibit} 19: HB 2696, witness registration, staff, 3 pp 
4:36:46 PM {Exhibit} 20: HB 2696, written testimony, Catherine Anderson, 1 p 
4:36:46 PM {Exhibit} 21: HB 2696, written testimony, Larry Anderson, 2 pp 
4:36:47 PM {Exhibit} 22: HB 2696, written testimony, Mark Anderson, 1 p 
4:36:48 PM {Exhibit} 23: HB 2696, written testimony, Werner Brandt, 1 p 
4:36:49 PM {Exhibit} 24: HB 2696, written testimony, Bruce Breckenridge, 1 p 
4:36:50 PM {Exhibit} 25: HB 2696, written testimony, Tani Brentano,1 p 
4:36:51 PM {Exhibit} 26: HB 2696, written testimony, Lyle Brooks, 1 p 
4:36:52 PM {Exhibit} 27: HB 2696, written testimony, Tony Brooks, 1 p 
4:36:53 PM {Exhibit} 28: HB 2696, written testimony, Jean Baecher Brown, 1 p 
4:36:54 PM {Exhibit} 29: HB 2696, written testimony, Brenna Burke, 1 p 
4:36:55 PM {Exhibit} 30: HB 2696, written testimony, Ron Burke, 1 p 
4:36:56 PM {Exhibit} 31: HB 2696, written testimony, Alice Eileen Buyserie, 1 p 
4:36:57 PM {Exhibit} 32: HB 2696, written testimony, Jeff Buyserie, 1 p 
4:36:58 PM {Exhibit} 33: HB 2696, written testimony, Melissa Buyserie, 1 p 
4:36:59 PM {Exhibit} 34: HB 2696, written testimony, Jane Carlsen, 1 p 
4:37:00 PM {Exhibit} 35: HB 2696, written testimony, City of St. Paul, 38 pp 
4:37:01 PM {Exhibit} 36: HB 2696, written testimony, Ryan Coons, 1 p 
4:37:02 PM {Exhibit} 37: HB 2696, written testimony, Sarah Deumling, 1 p 
4:37:03 PM {Exhibit} 38: HB 2696, written testimony, Karrie Duckworth, 1 p 
4:37:03 PM {Exhibit} 39: HB 2696, written testimony, Kristin Fintel, 1 p 
4:37:04 PM {Exhibit} 40: HB 2696, written testimony, Bill Gooding, 1 p 
4:37:05 PM {Exhibit} 41: HB 2696, written testimony, Wayne Gooding, 1 p 
4:37:05 PM {Exhibit} 42: HB 2696, written testimony, Jennifer Greaves, 1 p 
4:37:06 PM {Exhibit} 43: HB 2696, written testimony, Thomas Gressler, 1 p 
4:37:07 PM {Exhibit} 44: HB 2696, written testimony, Bill Halter, 1 p 
4:37:08 PM {Exhibit} 45: HB 2696, written testimony, Noel Hanlon, 1 p 
4:37:09 PM {Exhibit} 46: HB 2696, written testimony, Sara Harris, 1 p 
4:37:10 PM {Exhibit} 47: HB 2696, written testimony, Kathleen Hiller,1 p 
4:37:11 PM {Exhibit} 48: HB 2696, written testimony, Stanley Hiller, 1 p 
4:37:12 PM {Exhibit} 49: HB 2696, written testimony, Erin Horan, 1 p 
4:37:13 PM {Exhibit} 50: HB 2696, written testimony, Dana Illo, 1 p 
4:37:14 PM {Exhibit} 51: HB 2696, written testimony, Catherine Johnson, 1 p 
4:37:15 PM {Exhibit} 52: HB 2696, written testimony, Daniel C. Keeley and JoAnn 

Keeley, 2 pp 
4:37:16 PM {Exhibit} 53: HB 2696, written testimony, Keith Kimsey, 1 p 
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4:37:17 PM {Exhibit} 54: HB 2696, written testimony, Karen Kinnett, 1 p 
4:37:18 PM {Exhibit} 55: HB 2696, written testimony, Jennifer Koch, 1 p 
4:37:19 PM {Exhibit} 56: HB 2696, written testimony, Maura Koehler-Hanlon, 1 p 
4:37:20 PM {Exhibit} 57: HB 2696, written testimony, Peter Koehler, 1 p 
4:37:21 PM {Exhibit} 58: HB 2696, written testimony, Paterese Livaudais, 1 p 
4:37:22 PM {Exhibit} 59: HB 2696, written testimony, Justin Lopez, 1 p 
4:37:23 PM {Exhibit} 60: HB 2696, written testimony, Philip McCarthy, 1 p 
4:37:24 PM {Exhibit} 61: HB 2696, written testimony, Steven McCoy, 1 p 
4:37:25 PM {Exhibit} 62: HB 2696, written testimony, Patrick McElligott, 1 p 
4:37:26 PM {Exhibit} 63: HB 2696, written testimony, Leslie Moguil, 1 p 
4:37:27 PM {Exhibit} 64: HB 2696, written testimony, Nancy Murphy, 1 p 
4:37:28 PM {Exhibit} 65: HB 2696, written testimony, Asit Patel, 1 p 
4:37:29 PM {Exhibit} 66: HB 2696, written testimony, Richard Patston, 1 p 
4:37:30 PM {Exhibit} 67: HB 2696, written testimony, Steve Pierson, 1 p 
4:37:31 PM {Exhibit} 68: HB 2696, written testimony, Traci Rader, 1 p 
4:37:32 PM {Exhibit} 69: HB 2696, written testimony, Sylvia Rami, 1 p 
4:37:33 PM {Exhibit} 70: HB 2696, written testimony, Marlin Rasmussen, 1 p 
4:37:34 PM {Exhibit} 71: HB 2696, written testimony, Laura Saxon, 1 p 
4:37:35 PM {Exhibit} 72: HB 2696, written testimony, Don Schellenberg, 1 p 
4:37:36 PM {Exhibit} 73: HB 2696, written testimony, Kevin Schindler, 1 p 
4:37:37 PM {Exhibit} 74: HB 2696, written testimony, Linda Seeley, 1 p 
4:37:38 PM {Exhibit} 75: HB 2696, written testimony, Terra Senter, 1 p 
4:37:39 PM {Exhibit} 76: HB 2696, written testimony, Maurice Smith, 1 p 
4:37:40 PM {Exhibit} 77: HB 2696, written testimony, Dr. Joseph Snyder, 1 p 
4:37:41 PM {Exhibit} 78: HB 2696, written testimony, Lori Southerland, 1 p 
4:37:42 PM {Exhibit} 79: HB 2696, written testimony, Joan Spada, 1 p 
4:37:43 PM {Exhibit} 80: HB 2696, written testimony, Kevin Spada, 1 p 
4:37:44 PM {Exhibit} 81: HB 2696, written testimony, Clarence Spink, 1 p 
4:37:45 PM {Exhibit} 82: HB 2696, written testimony, Matt Staten, 1 p 
4:37:46 PM {Exhibit} 83: HB 2696, written testimony, Jack Stevens, 1 p 
4:37:47 PM {Exhibit} 84: HB 2696, written testimony, Andrea Stoddard, 1 p 
4:37:48 PM {Exhibit} 85: HB 2696, written testimony, John Stoddard, 1 p 
4:37:49 PM {Exhibit} 86: HB 2696, written testimony, Christine Stott, 1 p 
4:37:50 PM {Exhibit} 87: HB 2696, written testimony, Bill Vincent, 1 p 
4:37:51 PM {Exhibit} 88: HB 2696, written testimony, Ann Watters, 1 p 
4:37:52 PM {Exhibit} 89: HB 2696, written testimony, Twila M. Wettstein, 1 p 
4:37:53 PM {Exhibit} 90: HB 2696, written testimony, Jennifer Williams, 1 p 
4:37:54 PM {Exhibit} 91: HB 2696, written testimony, Erika Wilmes, 1 p 
4:37:55 PM {Exhibit} 92: HB 2696, written testimony, Anne Wylie, 1 p 
4:37:56 PM {Exhibit} 93: HB 2696, written testimony, Hunter Wylie, 1 p 
4:37:57 PM {Exhibit} 94: HB 2696, written testimony, Zielinski family, 1 p 
4:37:58 PM {Exhibit} 95: HB 2696, written testimony, James and Carolyn Zielinski, 1 p 
4:37:59 PM {Exhibit} 96: HB 2696, written testimony, Oregon Citizens Lobby, 1 p 
4:38:00 PM {Exhibit} 97: HB 2696, petition, Friends of French Prairie, 16 pp 

 


